The following is a discussion and analysis of our compensation programs as they apply to our Chief Executive Officer
(“CEO”), our Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) and the three other most highly compensated individuals who were serving
as executive officers at the end of fiscal 2015 (collectively, the “named executive officers”).

Executive Summary

2015 Financial Highlights and Company Performance

The Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors (“Committee”) believes that the Company, under the leadership
and guidance of its CEO and other named executive officers, has been successful in executing its Strategic Plan –
“Expanding Our Reach.” The Strategic Plan focuses on the client experience and aggressively building and maintaining
a private banking platform.

In particular, the Committee noted the following factors, which it believes demonstrated the success of the Company
and of the CEO and other named executive officers individually in 2015:

14

Edgar Filing: PEAPACK GLADSTONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form DEF 14A

31

·For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company reflected year over year improvement in revenue, earnings,returns, and efficiency, as shown in the table below:
Improvement

2015 2015 2015 Adjusted
(Dollars in millions, except EPS) As Reported Adjusted(A) 2014 vs 2014
Pretax income $ 32.14 $ 34.64 $24.29 $ 10.35 43 %
Net income $ 19.97 $ 21.53 $14.89 $ 6.64 45 %
Diluted earnings per share (EPS) $ 1.29 $ 1.39 $1.22 $ 0.17 14 %
Total revenue $ 108.17 $ 108.17 $88.70 $ 19.47 22 %

Return on average assets 0.64 % 0.69 % 0.63 % 0.06
Return on average equity 7.71 % 8.31 % 7.96 % 0.35
Efficiency ratio 63.80 % 61.71 % 67.45% (5.74 )

(A)

2015 adjusted excludes $2.5 million of charges related to the closure of two branch offices, as previously
announced. Exclusion of these charges increases pretax income by $2.5 million, net income by $1.6 million,
earnings per share by $0.10 per share, ROAA by 0.05%, and ROAE by 0.60%, and decreases the efficiency ratio
by 2.09%.

·
At December 31, 2015, the market value of assets under administration (AUA) at the Private Wealth Management

[…]

Total “customer” deposit balances (defined as deposits excluding brokered CDs and brokered “overnight” interest-bearing
demand deposits) grew $663 million to $2.64 billion at December 31, 2015 from $1.98 billion at December 31, 2014.
Year over year customer deposit growth totaled 33 percent.

·
Asset quality metrics continued to be strong at December 31, 2015. Nonperforming assets at December 31, 2015
were just $7.3 million or 0.22 percent of total assets. Total loans past due 30 through 89 days and still accruing were
only $2.1 million at December 31, 2015.

·The Company’s net interest income for 2015 was $84.5 million. This reflected improvement when compared to $67.9million for 2014. Year over year growth in net interest income was 24 percent.

·The book value per share at December 31, 2015 of $17.61 reflected improvement when compared to $16.36 atDecember 31, 2014. Year over year growth in book value per share totaled 8 percent.
· For 2015, overall results were better than our budget/plan for 2015 (“2015 Budget”) as shown in the table below.

Achievement

2015 2015 2015 2015 As
Adjusted

(Dollars in millions, except EPS) As
Reported Adjusted(A) Budget Vs 2015

Budget

Edgar Filing: PEAPACK GLADSTONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form DEF 14A

32

Pretax income $ 32.14 $ 34.64 $31.70 $ 2.94 9 %
Net income $ 19.97 $ 21.53 $19.02 $ 2.51 13 %
Diluted EPS $ 1.29 $ 1.39 $1.23 $ 0.16 13 %
Total revenue $ 108.17 $ 108.17 $104.65 $ 3.52

15

Edgar Filing: PEAPACK GLADSTONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form DEF 14A

33

Return on average assets 0.64 % 0.69 % 0.62 % 0.07 11%
Return on average equity 7.71 % 8.31 % 7.42 % 0.89 12%
Efficiency ratio 63.80% 61.71% 63.02% (1.31)

(A)

2015 adjusted excludes $2.5 million of charges related to the closure of two branch offices, as previously
announced. Exclusion of these charges increases pretax income by $2.5 million, net income by $1.6 million,
earnings per share by $0.10 per share, ROAA by 0.05%, and ROAE by 0.60%, and decreases the efficiency ratio
by 2.09%.

Budget achievement is based on pretax income and net income, with consideration given to earnings per share (“EPS”),